"Construction Finance Closing Date" means the date Seller achieves Financial 

Closing. 

"Contract Capacity" means Combustion Turbine Contract Capacity during Phase I 

and Cogeneration Contract Capacity during Phase II. 

"Contract Interest Rate" means a rate of interest per annum (computed on the 

basis of a year of three hundred sixty-five (365) days) equal to the lower of (a) the 

interest rate specified in 18 C.F.R. § 35.19a(a)(2)(iii)(A) as the same may be changed from 

time to time plus one percent (1 %) per annum or, if no longer published, another 

mutually agreed similar rate, or (b) the maximum rate permitted by law.

[...]

necessary to operate the Facility to Southwestern, and shall diligently prosecute and 

cooperate in these transfers. 

6.6 Equity Contribution. Seller covenants that it will make, or cause to be 

made, an equity contribution to the permanent financing of the Facility which shall not 

be less than fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) ("Seller's Minimum Equity 

Commitment"). Seller's Minimum Equity Commitment shall be committed on or before 

the date such commitment is required to be made pursuant to the Financing Documents. 

At Seller's option, the Seller's Minimum Equity Commitment may be provided, in whole

[...]

Fin.ance Closing Date, then Seller's Minimum Equity Commitment shall be increased to 

the greater of (i) fifteen percent (15%) of the Completion Senior Debt, and (ii) an amount 

equal to the product of the Completion Senior Debt multiplied by the ratio of (x) fifteen 

million dollars ($15,000,000) over (y) the maximum amount of Senior Debt authorized 

as of the Construction Finance Closing Date. Upon Seller's request, Southwestern shall 

provide its written consent to any such Increased Financing and confirmation that the 

same shall qualify as Senior Debt under this Agreement.